classified as financial assets at FVPL in accordance with IFRS9.  The Fund is a registered fund licensed by the FRC

of Mongolia established in December 2018. As of 31 December 2018, the Group owns 33% of the total investment units of
the Fund, while remaining investment units have not been purchased by any other investor.

Significant management judgement is required in determining the classification of financial assets and Management has
assessed that it does not have either control or significant influence on the operating and financial decisions and activities of
the Fund, as the Fund is governed by the Mongolian Law on Investment Funds which requires the Fund to be independent
and not controlled/influenced by its investors. Further details are given in Note 16.

MIK HOLDING JSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  31 December 2018

31

3. Transition disclosure

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the consolidated statement of financial position, and retained
The adoption of IFRS 9

. A reconciliation between the carrying
amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is, as follows:

IAS 39
measurement

Remeasurement
ECL

IFRS 9
measurement

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 212,950,606  (947,876) 212,002,730
Mortgage pool receivable with recourse 29,825,565  (60,719) 29,764,846
Mortgage pool receivable without recourse 2,518,056,150  4,464,105 2,522,520,255

2,760,832,321 3,455,510 2,764,287,831
NON- FINANCIAL ASSETS
Other assets 794,194 794,194
Property and equipment 14,527,014 14,527,014
Intangible assets 112,569 112,569

15,433,777 15,433,777

TOTAL ASSETS 2,776,266,098 3,455,510 2,779,721,608

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings is, as follows:

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 136,624,043
Reversal of IFRS 9 ECLs 3,455,510
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 140,079,553

assets. The decrease in allowance resulted in adjustment to retained earnings.

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening provision allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.
Further details are disclosed in Notes 12.1, 14.1 and 15.1.

Provision under IAS 39
at 31 December 2017 Remeasurement

ECLs under IFRS 9
at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for
Cash and cash equivalents  947,876 947,876
Mortgage pool receivable with recourse  60,719 60,719
Mortgage pool receivable without recourse 11,707,125 (4,464,105) 7,243,020

11,707,125 (3,455,510) 8,251,615

4. Interest income and segment information

During the year ended 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Group was engaged in a single business segment, which is the
purchasing of mortgage pools and issuing RMBS securitised by those mortgage pools in Mongolia. There has been no single

December 2018 and 2017.
2018 2017

MNT'000 MNT'000

Purchased mortgage pool receivables (without recourse) 210,376,263 189,294,568
Bank balances 21,830,430 21,112,818
Mortgage pool receivables with recourse 3,016,989 4,636,594
Debt instruments at amortised cost

Preference shares (Note 13) 2,124,658
Loan notes (Note 13) 315,863